until such time as an adequate determination of actual emissions is made. 

(c) A minimum annual fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($ 250.00) shall be assessed to and 

collected from the owner or operator of each facility that is required to hold a Title V permit. The 
maximum annual fee shall be Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 250,000.00) per facility. 

(3) (a) Prior to the date of full implementation of the Title V program in Mississippi, the fee 
assessed shall be Four Dollars ($ 4.00) per ton of emissions of each air pollutant for which fees 
can be assessed under the Title V program, not to exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 50,000.00)

[...]

certification in any notice or report required by an air operating permit; or (d) render inaccurate 
any air monitoring device or method required by an air operating permit; and, upon conviction 
thereof, such person shall be punished by a fine of not less than Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($ 2,500.00) nor more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($ 25,000.00) per day of 
violation. 

(2) In determining the amount of penalty under this section, the following shall be considered at 
a minimum: 

(a) The willfulness of the violation; 

(b) Any damage to air, water, land or other natural resources of the state or their uses;

[...]

through 49-17-43, or any rule or regulation or written order of the commission in pursuance 
thereof or any condition or limitation of a permit, except a permit required under the Solid 
Wastes Disposal Law of 1974 (Sections 17-17-1 through 17-17-47), shall be subject to a civil 
penalty of not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($ 25,000.00), for each violation, such 
penalty to be assessed and levied by the commission after a hearing as provided hereinabove. 
Appeals from the imposition of the civil penalty may be taken to the chancery court in the same 
manner as appeals from orders of the commission.

[...]

violation of any condition or limitation included in a permit issued under Section 49-17-29 or (b) 
introduce pollutants into publicly owned treatment works in violation of pretreatment standards 
or in violation of toxic effluent standards; and, upon conviction thereof, such person shall be 
punished by a fine of not less than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($ 2,500.00) nor more 
than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($ 25,000.00) per day of violation. 

(6) All fines, penalties and other sums recovered or collected by the commission for and in 
behalf of the state under this section shall be deposited in the Pollution Emergency Fund 
established under this chapter, and the commission is authorized to receive and accept, from any